Transfers under finance arrangements 218 5 223

Key management personnel remunerations
(including directors) 2,535

- of which short-term employee benefits 2,373
- of which post-employment benefits 113
- of which termination benefits 49

2003

I. ASSETS WITH RELATED PARTIES 9,845 135 457 10,437

Loans 6,759 6,759
Trade receivables 3,086 135 457 3,678

II. LIABILITIES WITH RELATED PARTIES 6,043 0 336 6,379

Other loans 1,054 1,054
Trade payables 4,989 336 5,325

III. TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

Sale of goods 8,676 78 8,754
Purchases of goods ( - ) -9 -163 -172
Rendering of services 3,762 111 1,513 5,386
Receiving of services ( - ) -11,128 - 14 -1,057 -12,199
Transfers under finance arrangements 336 336

Key management personnel remunerations
(including directors) 2,397

- of which short-term employee benefits 2,317
- of which post-employment benefits 80

[ NOT ES  TO  TH E  CONSOL I DAT ED  F I N ANC I A L S TAT EMENTS ]

All financial amounts expressed in thousands of euros

JV2004 IFRS Notes23-30 E  04/21/2005  08:04 PM  Pagina 94 certified PDF

[CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (IFRS)]  ANNUAL REPORT 2004 95

NOTE 33.  EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS

2004 2003 IFRS 2003
IFRS IFRS adjustments as reported

Sales 499,164 437,613 1,396 436,217
Raw materials, consumables and goods for resale - 155,121 - 138,823 2,004 - 140,827
Services and other goods - 161,010 - 132,975 8,638 - 141,613
Personnel - 115,555 - 106,688 2,212 - 108,900
Depreciation, amortization and provisions - 18,506 - 15,896 363 - 16,259

Depreciation and amortization of intangible and - 14,620 - 14,579 362 - 14,941
tangible assets
Write-down of trade debtors and inventories - 1,985 - 263 0 -263
Provisions - 719 - 636 419 - 1,055
Impairment losses on titles and goodwill - 1,182 - 418 - 418 0

Other operating income / expenses (net) -  2,353 1,896 - 11,661 13,557
Restructuring costs - 275 - 1,493 - 1,493 0

OPERATING RESULT - EBIT 46,344 43,634 1,459 42,175

Interests (net) - 1,589 - 2,335 1,673 - 4,008
Depreciation on consolidation differences 8,781 - 8,781
Extraordinary result -23 23
Taxes - 16,835 - 15,436 - 2,115 - 13,321

NET RESULT OF THE CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES 27,920 25,863 9,775 16,088

Share in the result of the companies accounted for using 324 260 -11 271
the equity method
Minority interests - 1,011 - 556 - 242 - 314

NET RESULT 27,233 25,567 9,522 16,045

This is the first year Roularta Media Group presents its financial statements under IFRS. The following disclosures are required in the
year of transition. The last financial statements under Belgian GAAP were for the year ended 31 December 2003, and therefore the
date of transition to IFRS was 1 January 2003.

I. EFFECT OF IFRS ADOPTION ON THE INCOME STATEMENT

The Group has no assets, liabilities nor transactions with her parent Stichting Administratiekantoor RMG, nor with her certificate-hol-
ders NV Koinon and NV Cennini.
Assets, liabilities and transactions with subsidiaries are fully eliminated in consolidation.There are no assets, liabilities nor transactions